

Medical Policy

Luxturna® (voretigene neparvovec-rzyl)

Policy Number: 034

	Commercial and Qualified Health Plans	MassHealth	Medicare Advantage
Authorization required	X	X	X
Not covered			

Overview

Voretigene is an adeno-associated virus vector-based gene therapy indicated for the treatment of patients with confirmed biallelic RPE65 mutation-associated retinal dystrophy.

Criteria

1. Criteria for Initial Approval - Documentation of all of the following are required:
 - Member has genetic testing results demonstrating biallelic variants in the *RPE65* gene classified as likely pathogenic and/or pathogenic using American College of Medical Genetics criteria.
 - Member has confirmed evidence of viable retinal cells as determined by the treating physician (using non-invasive means such as optical coherence tomography imaging and/or ophthalmoscopy) including:
 - a) An area of retina within the posterior pole of >100 µm thickness shown on optical coherence tomography; OR
 - b) ≥3 disc areas of retina without atrophy or pigmentary degeneration within the posterior pole; OR
 - c) Any remaining visual field within 30° of fixation as measured by III4e/V4e isopter equivalent; OR
 - d) Measurable full-field light sensitivity threshold (FST).
 - Member is ≥ 12 months and ≤ 64 years old
 - Member has not previously received the *RPE65* gene therapy in the intended eye
 - Prescriber is a specialist or consultation notes from a specialist (e.g., ophthalmologist or retinal specialist) are provided
 - The treatment procedure will be performed at a designated Ocular Gene Therapy Treatment center
2. Concomitant Therapy
 - Recommend systemic oral corticosteroids perioperatively in each eye equivalent to prednisone at 1 mg/kg/day (maximum of 40 mg/day) for a total of 7 days (starting 3 days before administration of voretigene to each eye) and followed by a tapering dose during the next 10 days
3. Dosing and Administration
 - Subretinal administration of voretigene to each eye on separate days within a close interval, but no fewer than 6 days apart. Requests should include anticipated surgery dates for each eye.
 - Recommended dose of voretigene for each eye is 1.5×10^{11} vector genomes (vg), administered for each eye by subretinal injection in a total volume of 0.3 mL.
4. Duration of Therapy
 - Single administration in each eye

5. Monitoring

- Safety monitoring at postoperative day 1, week 1, and month 1-2
- An initial 90-day follow-up with documentation of initial response as well as long term monitoring at 3 years for clinical effectiveness and durability of response is required for MassHealth members.
- The following modalities may be used to monitor clinical effectiveness and durability of response:
 - Full-field light sensitivity threshold testing scores at baseline, 30-90 days, and at 30 months (when available) for members who are able to perform this test at baseline.
 - Multi-Luminance Mobility Testing (MLMT) score change from baseline at Year 1.
 - Visual Acuity and Visual Field Testing

6. Contraindications/Exclusions

- Member has undergone recent intraocular surgery (within the past 6 months)
- Member has a condition in which there is no potential benefit in Luxturna treatment
- Member is using prescription retinoid compounds (or precursors) that may potentially interact with the activity of the *RPE65* enzyme (discontinued use for at least 18 months may render member eligible)
- Repeat administration of Luxturna to the same eye

MassHealth Variation

Mass General Brigham Health Plan uses the [MassHealth Drug List](#) for coverage determinations for members of the MGB ACO. Criteria for Luxturna are found in [Table 72: Agents not Otherwise Classified](#).

Medicare Variation

Mass General Brigham Health Plan uses guidance from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) for coverage determinations for its Medicare Advantage plan members. National Coverage Determinations (NCDs), Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs), Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) and documentation included in the Medicare manuals are the basis for coverage determinations. When there is no guidance from CMS for the requested service, Mass General Brigham Health Plan’s medical policies are used for coverage determinations.

As of Mass General Brigham Health Plan’s most recent policy review, Medicare has:

- [LCD: Voretigene Neparvovec-rzyl \(Luxturna\) \(L37863\)](#)

Codes

The following codes are included below for informational purposes only; inclusion of a code does not constitute or imply coverage or reimbursement.

This list of codes applies to commercial and MassHealth plans only.

Authorized Code	Code Description
J3398	Injection, voretigene neparvovec-rzyl, 1 billion vector genomes

Effective

November 2024: Annual update. Added LCD information to Medicare Variation.

September 2024: Ad hoc update. MassHealth variation added.

November 2023: Annual update. Medicare Advantage added to table. Medicare Variation language added.

References updated.

December 2022: Annual update. Under Criteria for initial approval, edited language for clarity. Under Dosing and Administration, statement added “Requests should include anticipated surgery dates for each eye”. Under Monitoring, expanded criteria to include bullets 2 and 3. Under Contraindications / Exclusions, changed surgery timeline to 6 months. Added statement regarding no potential benefit. Added final bullet regarding repeat administration. References updated.



November 2021: Annual update. References updated.
November 2020: Annual update. References updated.
November 2019: Annual update. References updated.
December 2018: Effective date.

References

- Bainbridge JW, Smith AJ, et al. Effect of gene therapy on visual function in Leber's congenital amaurosis. *N Engl J Med* 2008; May 22;358(21):2231-9. doi: 10.1056/
- Spark Therapeutics. Voretigene neparovec-rzyl (Luxturna™) package insert. Philadelphia, PA. 2017.
- Bainbridge JW, Mehat MS, et al. Long-term effect of gene therapy on Leber's congenital amaurosis *N Engl J Med* 2015;372(20):1887. Epub 2015 May 4.
- Bennett J, Wellman J, Marshall KA, et al. Safety and durability of effect of contralateral-eye administration of AAV2 gene therapy in patients with childhood-onset blindness caused by RPE65 mutations: a follow-on phase 1 trial. *The Lancet* 2016;388(10045):661–72.
- Chiu W, Lin TY, Chang YC, et al. An Update on Gene Therapy for Inherited Retinal Dystrophy: Experience in Leber Congenital Amaurosis Clinical Trials. *Int J Mol Sci.* 2021 Apr 26;22(9):4534. doi: 10.3390/ijms22094534. PMID: 33926102; PMCID: PMC8123696.
- Cideciyan AV, Aleman TS, Boye SL, et al. Human gene therapy for RPE65 isomerase deficiency activates the retinoid cycle of vision but with slow rod kinetics. *Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences* 2008;105(39):15112–7.
- Deng C, Zhao PY, Branham K, et al. Real-world outcomes of voretigene neparovec treatment in pediatric patients with RPE65-associated Leber congenital amaurosis. *Graefes Arch Clin Exp Ophthalmol.* 2022;260(5):1543-1550.
- Gange WS, Sisk RA, Besirli CG, et al. Perifoveal Chorioretinal Atrophy after Subretinal Voretigene Neparovec-rzyl for RPE65-Mediated Leber Congenital Amaurosis. *Ophthalmol Retina.* 2022 Jan;6(1):58-64. doi: 10.1016/j.oret.2021.03.016. Epub 2021 Apr 8. PMID: 33838313; PMCID: PMC8497635.
- Kang C, Scott LJ. Voretigene Neparovec: A Review in RPE65 Mutation-Associated Inherited Retinal Dystrophy. *Mol Diagn Ther.* 2020 Aug;24(4):487-495. doi: 10.1007/s40291-020-00475-6. PMID: 32535767.
- Kahraman NS, Öner A, Özkul Y, Dündar M. Frequency of RPE65 Gene Mutation in Patients with Hereditary Retinal Dystrophy. *Turk J Ophthalmol.* 2022 Aug 25;52(4):270-275. doi: 10.4274/tjo.galenos.2021.74944. PMID: 36017377; PMCID: PMC9421938.
- Kortum FC, Kempf M, Jung R, et al. Short term morphological rescue of the fovea after gene therapy with voretigene neparovec. *Acta Ophthalmol.* 2022;100(3):e807-e812.
- Le Meur G, Lebranchu P, Billaud F, et al. Safety and Long-Term Efficacy of AAV4 Gene Therapy in Patients with RPE65 Leber Congenital Amaurosis. *Mol Ther.* 2018;26(1):256–268. doi:10.1016/j.ymthe.2017.09.014
- Lorenz B, Tavares J, van den Born LI, Marques JP, Scholl HPN; EVICR.net Group. Current Management of Patients with RPE65 Mutation-Associated Inherited Retinal Degenerations in Europe: Results of a Multinational Survey by the European Vision Institute Clinical Research Network. *Ophthalmic Res.* 2021;64(5):740-753. doi: 10.1159/000515688. Epub 2021 Mar 8. PMID: 33684911.
- Maguire AM, High KA. et al. Age-dependent effects of RPE65 gene therapy for Leber's congenital amaurosis: a phase 1 dose-escalation trial. *Lancet* 2009;374(9701):1597. Epub 2009 Oct 23.



Maguire AM, Simonelli, F. et al. Safety and efficacy of gene transfer for Leber's congenital amaurosis *N Engl J Med* 2008;358(21):2240. Epub 2008 Apr 27.

Maguire AM, Russell S, Wellman JA, et al. Efficacy, Safety, and Durability of Voretigene Neparvovecrzyl in RPE65 Mutation-Associated Inherited Retinal Dystrophy: Results of Phase 1 and 3 Trials. *Ophthalmology*, 2019 Aug 25;126(9). PMID 31443789

Maguire AM, Russell S, Chung DC, Yu ZF, Tillman A, Drack AV, Simonelli F, Leroy BP, Reape KZ, High KA, Bennett J. Durability of Voretigene Neparvovec for Biallelic RPE65-Mediated Inherited Retinal Disease: Phase 3 Results at 3 and 4 Years. *Ophthalmology*. 2021 Oct;128(10):1460-1468. doi: 10.1016/j.ophtha.2021.03.031. Epub 2021 Mar 30. PMID: 33798654.

MassHealth Drug List Table 72: Agents Not Otherwise Classified accessed October 8, 2023 at masshealthdruglist.ehs.state.ma.us/MHDL/pubtheradetail.do?id=353

Naso MF, Tomkowicz B. et al. Adeno-associated virus (AAV) as a vector for gene therapy. *BioDrugs*. 2017;31(4):317-334

National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE). Voretigene neparvovec for treating inherited retinal dystrophies caused by RPE65 gene mutations [HST11]. October 2019. <http://nice.org.uk/guidance/hst11>. Accessed October 7, 2020

Russell S, Bennett J, Wellman JA, et al. Efficacy and safety of voretigene neparvovec (AAV2-hRPE65v2) in patients with RPE65-mediated inherited retinal dystrophy: a randomized, controlled, open-label, phase 3 trial. *Lancet* 2017;390:849-60.

Viriato D, Bennett N, Sidhu R, Hancock E, Lomax H, Trueman D, MacLaren RE. An Economic Evaluation of Voretigene Neparvovec for the Treatment of Biallelic RPE65-Mediated Inherited Retinal Dystrophies in the UK. *Adv Ther*. 2020 Mar;37(3):1233-1247. doi: 10.1007/s12325-020-01243-y. Epub 2020 Feb 7. PMID: 32034665; PMCID: PMC7089725.

FDA Advisory Committee Briefing Document: Spark Therapeutics, Inc. Luxturna (voretigene neparvovec). 2017; <https://www.fda.gov/downloads/advisorycommittees/committeesmeetingmaterials/bloodvaccinesandotherbiologics/cellulartissueandgenetherapiesadvisorycommittee/ucm579300.pdf>. Accessed October 8, 2021

